Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The North/South Co-operation (Implementation Bodies) (Northern Ireland) Order 1999, SCHEDULE 6. (See end of Document for details)

# SCHEDULES

#### SCHEDULE 6

Article 24

#### AMENDMENTS

**Commencement Information** 

II Sch. 6 in force at 2.12.1999, see art. 1(2)

#### The Foyle Fisheries Act (Northern Ireland) 1952 (c. 5 (N.I.))

In section 2(1) omit the definitions of "the Advisory Council", "fishery rate" and "fishery year". In section 2(1) for the definition of "the Commission" substitute—

""the Commission" means the Foyle, Carlingford and Irish Lights Commission;".

In section 2(1) at the appropriate place in alphabetical order insert—

""the Newry Area" means so much of the Carlingford Area as is in Northern Ireland;

"NSMC" has the same meaning as in the North/South Co-operation (Implementation Bodies) (Northern Ireland) Order 1999;".

In section 3 after sub-section (1) insert-

"(1A) In this Act "the Carlingford Area" means-

- (a) the whole of the sea along the coast between the low water line of the most southerly point of Cranfield Point in the County of Down and the low water line of the most easterly point of Ballaghan Point, in the County of Louth, and within a straight line between those points, and any islands or rocks within the same, with the whole of the tideway along the said coast; and
- (b) the whole of all lakes, rivers and their tributaries which flow into the sea within the area defined in paragraph (a) and all of the land catchment from which water drains into those lakes and rivers.".

In section 3(2) after "Foyle Area" add "and the Carlingford Area".

Omit section 5.

In section 6 after "the Londonderry Area" (wherever occurring) insert "or the Newry Area".

In section 11, omit subsection (1).

In section 11(2)(b) after "the Foyle Area" insert "and the Carlingford Area".

In section 13(1) for "the Ministry and the Minister" substitute "NSMC", after "of the Foyle Area" insert "and the Carlingford Area" and after "in the Foyle Area" insert "or the Carlingford Area".

In section 13(3) after "the Foyle Area" insert "and the Carlinfgord Area".

In section 14(1) after "the Foyle Area" insert "or the Carlingford Area".

Omit sections 15 to 18 and 21.

Omit Part IV.

In section 27 after "the Foyle Area" (wherever occurring) insert "and the Carlingford Area".

In section 51A(1) after "the Foyle Area" insert "or the Carlingford Area".

In section 55(1)(a) after "the Londonderry Area" insert "or the Newry Area".

In section 56(2) after "the Foyle Area" insert "or the Carlingford Area".

In section 61(1) after "the Foyle Area" insert "or the Carlingford Area".

In section 64(c) after "the Foyle Area" insert "or the Carlingford Area".

In section 67(a) after "the Londonderry Area" insert "or the Newry Area".

In section 67(b) after "the Foyle Area" insert "or the Carlingford Area".

In section 79(1) after "the Foyle Area" insert "or the Carlingford Area".

In section 80(1) after "the Foyle Area" insert "or the Carlingford Area".

In the heading to the Third Schedule for "Fisheries" substitute ", Carlingford and Irish Lights Commission".

In the Third Schedule, omit paragraphs 1, 4 to 14 and 16 to 19.

In paragraph 2 of that Schedule after "the Foyle Area" (wherever occurring) insert "or the Carlingford Area".

Omit the Fourth Schedule.

### The Fisheries Act (Northern Ireland) 1966 (1966 c. 7 (N.I.))

In section 11B(2) for paragraph (b) substitute—

"(b) the Foyle, Carlingford and Irish Lights Commission, where the discharge is to be made in the Londonderry Area or the Newry Area;",

and in paragraph (c) for "that Area" substitute "those Areas".

In section 20(2) for "Fisheries" substitute ", Carlingford and Irish Lights".

In section 25(1) after "Londonderry Area" add "or the Newry Area".

In section 200(3) for "Fisheries" substitute ", Carlingford and Irish Lights".

In section 206(1) at the appropriate place in alphabetical order insert—

""the Newry Area" has the meaning given to it by section 2(1) of the Foyle Fisheries Act (Northern Ireland) 1952;".

In section 212(1), (2) and (3) after "Londondery Area" insert "or the Newry Area".

In section 212(2)(a) and (3) for "Fisheries" substitute ", Carlingford and Irish Lights".

## The Water (Northern Ireland) Order 1999 (1999 N.I. 6)

In Article 3(1) at the appropriate place in alphabetical order insert—

""Newry Area" has the same meaning as in the Foyle Fisheries Act (Northern Ireland) 1952;".

In Article 13(3) for "Fisheries" substitute ", Carlingford and Irish Lights".

In Schedule 1, in paragraph 2(6) for head (b) substitute—

"(b) the Foyle, Carlingford and Irish Lights Commission, where the discharge is being, or is to be, made in the Londonderry Area or the Newry Area;",

and in head (c) for "that Area" substitute "those Areas".

In Schedule 1, in paragraph 3(5), for head (b) substitute—

"(b) the Foyle, Carlingford and Irish Lights Commission, where the discharge to which the application relates is to be made in the Londonderry Area or the Newry Area;",

and in head (c) for "that area" substitute "those Areas".

In Schedule 1, in paragraph 4(2) for head (a) substitute—

"(a) the Foyle, Carlingford and Irish Lights Commission, where the discharge is to be, or is being, made in the Londonderry Area or the Newry Area;",

and in head (b) for "that area" substitute "those Areas".

In Schedule 1, in paragraph 5(5), for head (a) substitute—

"(a) the Foyle, Carlingford and Irish Lights Commission, where the discharge to which the notice relates is made or to be made in the Londonderry Area or the Newry Area;"

and in head (b) for "that area" substitute "those Areas".

**Changes to legislation:** There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The North/South Co-operation (Implementation Bodies) (Northern Ireland) Order 1999, SCHEDULE 6.